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Key Facts 
• Oral care remains among the most unmet health needs in the US

• California has the greatest number of dentists per population of any state in the US. Yet, there are 78 
population-specific shortage areas and 15 geographic dental health professional shortage areas 
currently listed in the state.
– San Diego has 43 census tracts designated as Medi-Cal population D-HPSAs

• Only 15% of California dentists participate in Medi-Cal in a meaningful way for adult patients (>100 
patients/year)  
– In San Diego, this number is 19%

• The cost of dental education has skyrocketed, at an average of $300K per student, although has 
declined slightly post-pandemic

• Shortages of dental hygienists and dental assistants are pervasive post-COVID, but also vary by 
region and setting
– San Diego has among the lowest ratio of allied providers per dentist



Structure, Distribution and 
Supply of the Oral Health 

Workforce
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Oral Health Workforce: Regulatory Structure

Dental Board of California

Dentists 
(General and Specialists)

Extended Function 
(RDAEF, RDHEF)

Certificates: 
Ultrasonic Scaling

Orthodontic Assistant
Dental Sedation

Radiology

Registered Dental 
Assistants (RDA)

Dental Hygiene 
Board of California

Dental Hygienists
Dental Hygienists 

in Alternative 
Practice

Dental Assistants (DA) 
– trained on the job, 

limited scope

Primary Care 
Providers (Screening, 
Fluoride varnish, etc)

Dental Therapists (13 states)
Denturists (6 states)

Community Dental Health 
Coordinators (25 states)

https://www.dbc.ca.gov/
https://www.dhbc.ca.gov/



Source: https://www.ada.org/resources/research/health-policy-institute/us-dentist-demographics5



Race/Ethnic Breakdown of Dental Providers in San Diego Area

• Dentists • Dental Assistants and Hygienists

Source: HCAI Data Dashboard
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Active License Holders in Dental Occupations (2023)

Source: Office of Health Workforce Development, HCAI, August 20237
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Active License Holders in Dental Occupations (2023)
Avg Age
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Sex at Birth / Average Age



Dentist Supply (2021)

Sources: Authors analysis of 2021 ADA masterfile data and 2020 census population data
https://data.chhs.ca.gov/dataset/health-professional-shortage-areas-in-california9



San Diego Dental Health Professional Shortage Areas 
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11

Dental Hygienists                    Dental Assistants 

11 Source: https://dca.ca.gov/data/interactive_maps.shtml 2019 data pulled from 
https://public.tableau.com/shared/RDB3TNRSH?:display_count=y&:origin=viz_share_link&:embed=y .

https://dca.ca.gov/data/interactive_maps.shtml
https://public.tableau.com/shared/RDB3TNRSH?:display_count=y&:origin=viz_share_link&:embed=y


Dental Education 
(first degree)

Out-of-
State
13545
45%

In-State
16606
55%

First degree or 
advanced education

Out-of-
State
12452
41%In-State

17699
59%

Active Dentists in CA (2021)
Majority are educated In-State vs. Out-of-State

Total: 30,151 Dentists actively practicing in CA

Sources: Authors analysis of 2021 ADA dentist masterfile data12

Practicing 
in-state
16066
71%
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6600
29%

Practice location of 
all active dentists in 
the US who have 
graduated from a 
dental school in 
California
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Total: 30,151 Dentists actively practicing in CA

Active Dentists in CA (2021)
Occupational setting and specialty distribution mirror US trends

Source: Authors analysis of 2021 ADA dentist masterfile data
*There are 12 recognized dental specialists https://ncrdscb.ada.org/recognized-dental-specialties

General 
Practice
24598
81%

Specialists* 
5764
19%
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Our own 2019 analysis estimates 
approximately 2000 (7%) dentists are 
working in an FQHC either full-time or 
part-time based on Medi-Cal claims.



Oral Health Provider 
Education in California
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First Year Enrollment in CA Dental Schools by Race/Ethnicity
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15Source: Survey of Dental Education https://www.ada.org/en/resources/research/health-policy-
institute/dental-education15

https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.1122


First Year Enrollment in CA Dental Schools by Gender
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Dental Loan 
Repayment Programs*

National Health Service 
Corps (Federal)

CA State Loan 
Repayment Program 
(HCAI)

CA Dental Corps Loan 
Repayment (CDB)

CalCares (Prop 56)

CDA Loan Repayment 
Program (retired in 
2022)

*no estimate available on 
cumulative number of 
participants per year

https://www.adea.org/advocacy/state/loan-forgiveness-programs.aspx
https://www.adea.org/advocacy/state/loan-forgiveness-programs.aspx


Visit impact of Proposition 56 Dental Loan Repayment Program 
(CalHealthCares) on for Medi-Cal Patients
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Total Enrollment in Allied Educational Programs (2021-2022)

Source: Survey of Dental Education https://www.ada.org/en/resources/research/health-policy-institute/dental-
education20

Dental Assisting (n=381)
Dental Hygiene (n=1400)

https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.1122


First-Year Student Capacity Versus Enrollment by Number of Dental 
Hygiene Programs in the US, 2010-11 to 2020-21
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First-Year Student Capacity Versus Enrollment by Number of Dental 
Assisting Programs in the US, 2011-12 to 2021-22
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Source: American Dental Association, Health Policy Institute, Surveys of 
Dental Hygiene Education Programs. 2021.
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Key Facts About Allied Workforce Shortages
• In November 2021, 87% of dental offices reported that when compared to pre-pandemic, it was 

extremely challenging to recruit and hire dental assistants 

• In the same survey, 44% of dental offices identified that trouble filling vacant staff positions has 
limited their practice’s ability to treat more patients

• Additionally, it is estimated that over the last 10 years, there has been a nearly 50% decline in 
the number of first-year enrollment in dental assistant education programs

• The educational pipeline for DA and DH is stagnant or declining, and most programs are not 
operating at capacity due to faculty shortages and lack of clinical placement sites. 

23
ADA Health Policy Institute in collaboration with American Dental Assistants Association, American Dental Hygienists’ Association, Dental Assisting 
National Board, and IgniteDA. Dental workforce shortages: Data to navigate today’s labor market. October 2022. Available from: https://www.ada.org/-
/media/project/adaorganization/ada/ada-org/files/resources/research/hpi/dental_workforce_shortages_labor_market.pdf



• Vacant DA and DH positions have reduced dental practice capacity by 10% nationally. COVID 
impacted these largely female occupations similar to many others in health care

• One third of the DA and DH workforce indicate they intend to retire in the next five years

• Many who have left did so voluntarily due to dissatisfaction

24

National Research On Oral Health Workforce Shortages

Source: https://www.ada.org/-/media/project/ada-organization/ada/ada-
org/files/resources/research/hpi/dental_workforce_shortages_labor_market.pdf



Dental Provider 
Participation and Access for 

Medi-Cal Enrollees
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Medi-Cal Dental Policy Timeline 2009-Present
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* Impact on service would vary by demonstration pilot sites, which also vary by domains and counties
ACA = Affordable Care Act; DTI = Dental Transformation Initiative; HRSA = Health Resources and Services Administration; OHSE = oral health service expansion; suppl. = supplemental; 
repay. = repayment; OHI = oral heath infrastructure; CDT = dental procedure codes
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2014 Jan 2016 July 

2015
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2016 Jul 2017 Jan 2018 Jul 2018 May 
2019

Sep 
2019
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2020
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2021

Elimination 
of adult 
benefits 
(with phase 
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adult 
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(AB82)

DTI 
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children)*
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Prop 56 
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payments 
for specific 
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repay. 
award
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repay. 
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21 loan 
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award
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CalAIM (January 2022)

Master Plan on Aging (2021)



Dental Transformation Initiative

• January 2016-December 2020, waiver extension through 2021

• Four domains of innovation (age 1-20) which varied by geography and over time
– Increase preventive services 
– Caries risk assessment
– Continuity of care
– Local dental pilot projects

• Interim report released with mixed results through 2018

• Final report released in June 2023
– https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/DTI-Evaluation-Final-Report.pdf
– The evaluation also that much of the increase in preventive service use was due to Safety Net Clinics increasing the 

number of children enrolled in Medi-Cal they serve. This finding suggests that participation in Medi-Cal among office-based 
dental providers might need to remain a priority area if California wishes to increase access further.

– The evaluation found no evidence that DTI widened the pool of dental providers participating in Medi-Cal. In fact, they 
found essentially the same number of dental providers providing preventive services to children enrolled in Medi-Cal in 
2019 as was observed in 2015, the year before DTI.

27 https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/DTI-draft-Interim-Evaluation-Report-v2.pdf

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Documents/DTI-Evaluation-Final-Report.pdf


CalAIM Dental Initiatives
Extends work started in DTI
DHCS set a goal to achieve at least a 60% dental utilization rate for Medi-Cal eligible children.

• Expanded pay-for-performance 
(P4P) payments that reward 
increasing the use of preventive 
services and establishing/ 
maintaining continuity of care (CoC) 
through a dental home

• Caries Risk Assessment (CRA) 
Bundle for young children

• Silver Diamine Fluoride (SDF) for 
young children and specified high-
risk and institutional populations

28
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Source: https://www.ada.org/resources/research/health-policy-institute/child-dental-care-utilization-dashboard29
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Adult Utilization was Mixed in Non-FHQC 
Settings Prior to COVID Across the State

30
Source: Authors analysis of dental workforce and adult Medi-cal dental claims data from 2014-2019 
(Funded by WestHealth Policy Center, DUA 19-08-01, CPHS - 2019-173)
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Monthly adult utilization by setting of care
Non-FQHC
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Adult Utilization in FQHCs Increased Until 
COVID in Most Counties

32
Source: Authors analysis of dental workforce and adult Medi-cal dental claims data from 2014-2019 
(Funded by WestHealth Policy Center, DUA 19-08-01, CPHS - 2019-173)



33

Monthly adult utilization by setting of care
FQHCs
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Providers
Rendering* vs. all active licensees in California**
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Extent of Provider Participation
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Distribution of adult visits per rendering provider, 2019

Less than 10% of an average practice

Source: Authors analysis of dental workforce and adult Medi-cal dental claims data from 2014-2019 
(Funded by WestHealth Policy Center, DUA 19-08-01, CPHS - 2019-173)
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Predicting dentist enrollment exits from Medi-Cal Dental. 
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Racial/ethnic concordance

Average percent of patient population of each racial/ethnic group

R
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American Indian or 
Alaska Native

Asian Black Hispanic Native Hawaiian 
or Pacific 
Islander

Unknown or 
Missing

White

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 5% 9% 6% 38% 2% 11% 29%
Asian 0% 19% 7% 39% 4% 14% 17%
Black or African 
American 2% 4% 22% 39% 2% 14% 18%
Hispanic 1% 5% 6% 56% 2% 14% 16%
Native Hawaiian or 
Pacific Islander 1% 15% 4% 43% 2% 14% 20%
Unknown or Missing 1% 7% 9% 40% 3% 15% 26%
White 1% 4% 9% 40% 2% 16% 28%

37

Average percent of adult Medicaid patient population by provider race/ethnicity, 2019

Source: Authors analysis of dental workforce and adult Medi-cal dental claims data from 2014-2019 
(Funded by WestHealth Policy Center, DUA 19-08-01, CPHS - 2019-173)



Medi-Cal Participation by Dentists in San Diego (2021)
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• 29% of the county's population is enrolled in Medicaid

3199

840
596

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

All Dentists Dentists with at least 1
patient claim in 2021

Dentists with at least 100
patient claims in 2021

San Diego

26%

26%

19%



Current oral health workforce 
policy approaches

State and national resources
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Expanding Oral Health Workforce Capacity
• Expand the care team both inside and outside the dental office

– New types of providers
•Dental Therapists 
•Community Dental Health Coordinators (CHWs)

– Scope of practice changes for existing providers 
•Expanded practice, public health practice

– Integration of oral health into primary care practice 
•Physician fluoride varnish application
•Co-location of medical-dental care

– Mobile/Portable dental care services 
•K-12 schools, 
•Long term care settings



Expanding Oral Health Workforce Flexibility 
• Use information technology to reach more patients

– CA has pioneered teledentistry as part of DTI (virtual dental home model)
– Teledentistry has expanded nationally since COVID, particularly in safety net settings
– Referral/Tracking system development to connect community screening to treatment when needed

• New treatment modalities with a focus on public health settings
– Silver Diamine Fluoride (SDF)
– Sealants
– Fluoride Varnish

• Supervision requirements
– In particular, dental hygiene has become much more flexible in the past 20 years due to supervision 

requirement changes



Expanding Oral Health Workforce Diversity
• Mentoring, bridge, pathway & post-baccalaureate programs

• Dental school admissions policies (i.e. holistic review)

• Scholarship & loan repayment for service

• Health professions education diversity grants

• HRSA scholarships & training programs

• Licensing foreign-trained providers

• Expanding dental team

42



National Resources
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California Resources
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Key Take Aways
• Highest ratio of dentist to population in the US, yet allied dental shortages are pervasive, 

geographic distribution and workforce diversity remain problematic.

• Participation by dental providers, and access for populations enrolled in Medi-Cal, 
particularly for adults, is abysmal. 

• Loan repayment is the primary tool being used for recruitment and retention in the safety-
net/underserved communities. Minoritized dentists continue to disproportionately care for 
these communities.

• Expansion of oral health infrastructure and workforce in FQHCs led to steady growth in that 
sector pre-COVID.  Other policy interventions to date have not led to a significant expansion 
of the dental provider workforce in the safety net.

• Accurate, real-time data sources on the dental workforce are disparate, contradictory, and 
difficult to obtain. 
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